City would save in energy, operating, maintenance, and avoided capital costs over the 
average system life of the Energy Conservation Measures, based upon data provided by 
Leopardo Energy.  Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter into a contract with 
Leopardo Energy, in an amount not to exceed eighteen-million dollars ($18,000,000.00), 
to (1) prepare an Energy Conservation Report as described in Ohio Revised Code 
Section 717.02(B) and (2) if the Energy Conservation Report supports the above-
referenced finding regarding costs and savings, implement the Energy Conservation 
Measures in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 717.02 (C)(2)(b) and pursuant